 Application Note AN190807
SemeaTech
www.semeatech.com Page 1
4ECM-SMART MODULE PCB
Description
This 4ECM-Smart Module PCB consists of a data collection and processing PCB assembly, and a
SemeaTech 4-Series electrochemical (EC) sensor. The PCB assembly in the module collects the data from
the gas sensor output, and then processes it with amplification, sampling, filtration,

Byte16--EE： Command end byte;
Note:  In this command Byte 2 ~ Byte 13 will be checked with CRC 16 (Modbus).
Addendum: Sensor type code
2. Commands for gas concentration request
Example： AA  01  01  C1  E0  EE
Byte1--AA： Start byte of a command;
Byte2--01：  Command for concentration sending request;
Byte3--01： Module address (default at 0x01);
Byte4--C1： CRC16 (Modbus) Check high byte;
Byte5--E0： CRC16 (Modbus) Check low byte;
Byte6--EE： Command end byte;
Note:  In this command Byte2 and Byte3 will be checked with CRC 16 (Modbus).
Modular response (sending concentration data to the terminal)
Example： AA  01  01  80  00  0000  15  CA  EE
Byte1--AA： Start byte of a command;
Byte2--01： Command for concentration sending request;
Byte3--01： Module address (default at 0x01);
Byte4--80：        Data symbol bit (0x80: negative; 0x00: positive);
Byte5/6--00/00：  Data (ppm) integer part (0-65535);
Byte7--00：        Data (ppm) fractional part (0.00-0.99);
Byte8--15： CRC16 (Modbus) Check high byte;
Byte9--CA： CRC16 (Modbus) Check low byte;
Byte10--EE： Command end byte;
Note:  In this command Byte 2 ~ Byte 7 will be checked with CRC 16 (Modbus).
 Application Note AN190807
SemeaTech
www.semeatech.com Page 4
3. Command for terminal sending Module Zero-setting
Example： AA  02  01  C1  10  EE
Byte1--AA： Start byte of a command;
Byte2--02：  Command for Zero-setting;
Byte3--01： Module address (default at 0x01);
Byte4--C1： CRC16 (Modbus) Check high byte;
Byte5--10： CRC16 (Modbus) Check low byte;
Byte6--EE： Command end byte;
Note:  1)  In this command Byte 2 and Byte 3 will be checked with CRC 16 (Modbus);
2)  During zero-setting, the LED flickers at a frequency of 1 second per time, lasting for
30 seconds.
Zero-setting success, module sending:
 AA  02  01  10  D0  5C  EE
Zero-setting failure, module sending:
AA  02  01  20  D0  48  EE
Byte1--AA： Start byte of a command;
Byte2--02： Command for Zero-setting;
Byte3--01： Module address (fixed at 0x01);
Byte4--10/20 : Signs of success/failure;
Byte5--D0： CRC16 (Modbus) Check high byte;
Byte6--5C/48： CRC16 (Modbus) Check low byte;
Byte7--EE： Command end byte;
Note:  In this command Byte 2 ~ Byte 4 will be checked with CRC 16 (Modbus).
4. Command for terminal sending Module Calibration
Exmaple： AA  03  01  C0  80  EE
Byte1--AA： Start byte of a command;
Byte2--03：  Command for Calibration;
Byte3--01： Module address (default at 0x01);
Byte4--C0： CRC16 (Modbus) Check high byte;
Byte5--80： CRC16 (Modbus) Check low byte;
Byte6--EE： Command end byte;
Note:  1) In this command Byte 2 and Byte 3 will be checked with CRC 16 (Modbus);
2)  During calibration, the LED flickers at a frequency of 1 second per time, lasting for
120 seconds.
 Application Note AN190807
SemeaTech
www.semeatech.com Page 5
Calibration success, module sending:
 AA  03  01  10  81  9C  EE
 Calibration failure, module sending:
 AA  03  01  20  81  88  EE
Byte1--AA： Start byte of a command;
Byte2--03： Command for Calibration;